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. OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
JULY 1973 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101>11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

FROM

subject:

DIRECTOR, FBI date: s/25/77 a

fARK (44-2104) (RUC)

RAY;

CIVIL^RTGHTS

Enclosed for the information of the Bureau, 
ar^two Xerox copies of a letter written byGENE . R. ^y6^

RNES which is self-explanatory. One Xe 
^^i^S^Tetter is being furnished Alexandria 

Memphis and St. Louis Cffirzr f;r th^ir i

This letter
N.J., by Investigator

iFtopyoT 
Knoxville

Offices for their information.

was furnished to thezFBI in Trenton 
DONALD V. POWELL, Burlington County

Prosecutor's Office, Mt. Holly, N.J., who obtained the 
letter during an interview with BARNES at Stafford 
County, Virginia.

Copies of BARNES' letter are being furnished to 
Memphis and Knoxville who were office of origin in the 
MURKIN and JAMES EARL RAY case, respectively. Information 
copy also being furnished St. Louis, Missouri, inasmuch as 
BRADLEY referred to in BARNES' letter claimed he spent time 
in Missouri State Prison.

Newark files disclose that BARNES was subject of 
a Newark ITSP investigation in February, 1977, and subsequently 
arrested by Virginia State Police during a high-speed chase on 
2/8/77, and incarcerated in the Stafford County Jail in Stafford 
Virginia.

Alexandria see your file 87-30

Newark indices failed ^to'^ontain "any identifiable 
information concerning JAMEs3zbRADLEY mentioned in BARNES' 
letter.

■at/^

1 
1
1 
1
3

, „ SICLM
Bureau (Enc. 2) • 
( 1 - "MURKIN") 

- Alexandria (Enc. 
- Memphis (Enc. 1) 
- Knoxville (Enc. 
- St. Louis (Enc. 
- Newark

(1 -

SGS/imw
S0I0-1 io( 9 )

7 9 SEP 2 319771

44-2104)
i;(1 - 87-29367)

imw Buy u?^. Savings Bonds Regularly'on the Payroll Savings

lb
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NK 44-2104

Newark file regarding "MURKIN" has been destroyed.

Any further investigation in this matter is 
being left to the discretion of the office of origin in 
the respective cases.

Newark conducting no further investigation 
in this matter.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FROM

subject:

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
JULY 1973 EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 CFRI IOMI.e

UNITED- STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, NEWARK (44-2104) (RUC)

JAMES EARL RAY;
"MURKIN" 
CIVIL RIGHTS

date:

Enclosed for the information of the Bureau 
are two Xerox copies of a letter written by GENE R. 
BARNES which is self-explanatory. One Xerox copy of 
this letter is being furnished Alexandria, Knoxville 
Memphis and St. Louis Offices for their information.

This letter was furnished to the FBI in Trenton
N.J., by Investigator DONALD V. POWELL, Burlington County 
Prosecutor's Office, Mt. Holly, N.J., who obtained the 
letter during an interview with BARNES at Stafford 
County, Virginia.

Copies of BARNES' letter are being furnished to
Memphis and Knoxville who were office of origin in the 
MURKIN and JAMES EARL RAY case, respectively. Information 
copy also.-b^ furnished St. Louis, Missouri, inasmuch as 
BRADLEY referred to in BARNES' letter claimed he spent time 
in Missouri-State Prison.

Newark files disclose that BARNES was subject of
a Newark ITSP investigation in February, 1977, and subsequently 
arrested by Virginia State Police during a high-speed chase on 
2/8/77, and incarcerated in the Stafford County Jail in Stafford 
Virginia.

Alexandria see your file 87-3041

Newark indices failed to contain any identifiable
information concerning JAMES BRADLEY mentioned in BARNES' 
letter.

2 / Bjir&au (Enc. 2 
X /T jJ- "MURKIN"

? Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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SAC.KANSAS CITY 8-29-77

SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775)(RUC)

>MURKIN”>
-dVTITRI GUTS’

Re Newark letter to Bureau, 8-25-77.

Enclosed for Kansas City Division is one copy 
of above referenced communication, including enclosure.

furnished to Kansas City inasmuch 
in BARNES* letter claimed he spent 
Prison. ; .

Copy being 
as BRADLEY referred to 
time in Missouri State

2 --Kansas City (Encl 
it- Bureau (INFO) '
1 - Alexandria (INFO)
1 - Memphis (INFO)

Knoxville;(INFO)
' - 44-2104)(INFO)3 --Newark fl - 

-
(1 "

1 - St. Louis 
LFC:klb 
10

87-29367)
88-12106)

2)
NOT RECORDED

ZU?

££/c

-7 $ SER 16:197/1 ■
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JOHN GLENN
OHIO ■ -'

TO:

i.

F.B.I.

5UCm£eb ^>Ufe5 ^enale

ENCLOSURE FROM:

William D. Shea

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

DATE, Sept L 1977

4677 Liberty Rd.

South Euclid, Ohio 44121

RE: o
Killing of Martin Luther King

I forward the attached for your consideration, 
appreciate receiving your response in duplicate

Assoc. Dir____ “
Dep. AD Adm___
Dep. AD Inv____ _

Asst. Dir.:
Adm. Serv
Crim. Inv 
Fin. & Pers—
Ident______
Intel!______
Laboratory- 
Legal Coun..

InsP

lech. i^rvsZ^^
Training_________

Public Afis. Off____  
Telephone Rm_____  
Director's Sec'y____ _

I would 
and the

return of the original correspondence as soon as possible.

Thank you for your time and

pF
Please direct t'eply toV^

1 Sen.' John Glenn- , 
204 Russell Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510

. Attention:

effort.

^■8S

Sincerely,

JOHN .GLENN
United States Senator

^^ SEP^X 1977' .

Kathy Connolly o'p? X1-^

1/
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i

Dear Senator Glenn:

‘ Sincerely yours

ENCLOSURE

Senator John Glenn
■ S-enate Office Building 
Washington, D. C.

July 24, 1977

South Euclid, Ohio 44-1-21

"I have just finished reading Code Name "Zorro11 

The Murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. by Mark Lane and .

Dick Gregory. It is an outrage if it is true as the book 

alleges with substantial evidence that the Federal Bureau 

of Investigation and the.City of Memphis Police Department 

conspired, to kill King and blame it on Ray. If the Memphis 

authorities had nothing to hide in this matter, why on September 

10, 1976 did they order the police to burn all the files 

that comprised the entire history of the domestic intellagence 

division of the Memphis police? This was done shortly after 

the initiation of a special congressional committee to 

investigate the assination. .

By the way, What has happened to this- committee? 

Why are they not publicly interviewing witnesses, police 

and F. B. I. investigators? I believe that there should be 

an orger given that all F. B. I. members who were associated

with the King investigation should he given lie detector tests

.. ■ and those found having anything to do with ..killing King 

should-be fired with prejudice, and prosecuted for murder ' 

and conspiracy to obstruct justice. I believe that the Memphis 

police should be given a similiar order. Those refusing to 

take the lie detector test should be fired. •

’ We have far more to lose from the goverment assasinating 

private citizens than from any threat the Hussains or Chinese 

could make. There should an investigation at any cost and 

if the F. B. I. is implicated it should be abolished completely 

and restarted with entirely new personnel
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Honorable John Glenn 
United States'Senate 
204 Russell Building.
Washington, D. CL 20510

Dean Senator Glenn:

1 
1
1 
1
1

- Mr. 
- Mr. 
- Mr. 
- Mr.

Adams 
Monahan 
Peelmah 
Foster

- Mr. Aldhizer

September 12, 1977
1 - Legal Counsel Division 
(Attn: Legal Liaison &

...Congressional Affairs Unit)

I This is to actaowledgi febelpt of your letter dated
A September 1, 1977/, which enclosed £ letter from your
\ A/const.ihient,. William D. Shea, South Euclid, Ohio.,jMbonstit;uent» William D Shea 5

Shea concerning^ The questions raised by Mr. Shea concerning
destruction of intelligence files by the Memphis Police & « 
Department and methods used by Congress to investigate theV” 
assassination of Martin Luther Kings Jr., can best be

/ answered through direct, contact with the Memphis Police.
r .Department and the tHoube Select Committee on Assassinations .,

• 5

^4

I assure?,you the Federal Bureau of Investigation's 
only connection with the assassination of King was to 
conductj under the appropriate.civil rights statute, an 
extensive investigation into the murder..- This investigation 
was recently reviewed by a. basic forcejOf the Department of 
Justice and its report was.released to the public. You may 
desire to suggest to, your constituent|that9 to balance his 
perspective concerning .the investigation of King’s murder, 
he/review this documents'entitled,. Report of the Department 
of Justice Task Force to Review the FBI Martin Luther 
King's, Jr.s Security and Assassination Investigations, ” It 
can be obtained by request through The Superintendent of 
Documents, United States Government Minting/Office, y 
Washington, D. C. SO^b^^^ <JM4^®JM°M?~3i^

- Assoc. Dir._____
Dep. AD Adm.
Dep. AD Inv._ _

Asst. Dir.: 
Adm. Ser/.___ '

- I hope-the above wiB?fcs, of 'assistance to you.
your enclosure is being retUrnedihei'ewith, per your ?e.®em'-')

. Fin. & Pers.___
Ident._________  

■ Intell.__________
Laboratory_  

, Legal Coun.___  
/' Plan. & Insp. __  

Rec. Mgnt.
Spec. Inv.

MAlkEB J,,

O FBI-

Wlo^e
pSL^TAlsa^ .49
Telephone Rm

A

■'Sincerely^yours^

.c, M Kelley , ,^ .. I

■Clarence M. Kelley 
Director . Q^'

J^^ SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
TELETYPE UNIT □ ' ' FBI/DOJ
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Honorable John Glenn . ■

Senator Glenn enclosed corresNOTE: . >nce of his constituent 
and the return ofand requested a response in duplicat 

constituent’s original correspondence

In his letter this constituent asked why the Memphis 
Police Department intelligence files were destroyed and why the 
special congressional committee to investigate the assassination 
is not interviewing witnesses, police and FBIinvestigators. 
These questions, along with the allegation that the FBI and 
the Memphis Police Department conspired to kill King, are 
apparently based on Shea’s reading of ’’Code Name ’Zorro,’” by 
Mark Lane and Dick Gregory. This book is critical of the

along with the Memphis
FBI and alleges that bur counterintejlligence activities against 
King demonstrate that possibly the FBI ’ ............................
Police Department, murdered King./,

In its report the Office of Professional Responsibility, 
Department of Justice, concluded that our investigation of 
King’s assassination was thorough ana honest and that ..
James Earl Ray acted alone. ~

We should make no effort to answer Shea’s questions or 
allegations, but should provide Senator Glenn with publicly 
releasable information which may be helpful in responding 
to his constituent. |

0 Bureau files contain no identifiable information regarding
Shea

APPROVED1

l birentor . - ■ ■ 
iAssos. Dir—_

. Bep. AD Jda,_  
Bep. AD lav'iE

Adm. SeTv, 
Crim. lire.__

• Firt. & Pm, 
Ideal.—___  
Ihlell.___ __  
taio.’afsi'y—

— Lo.., 
- Plan. 
- flee. 
- ' Sp$y 
- Tash,

a

Sarv:
i raining - 1
rublie AsfS. Bit
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f?-365 m. 1L27-74)

F B I

Date: 10/14/77

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or 'code)

Via AIRTEL
(Precedence)

To: Director, FBI (44-38861)

From: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) P

ATTENTION:
XS GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION 

! O CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 
1 □ CRIMINAL SECTION
□ INTELLIGENCE DIVISION

Subject: MURKIN □

KJ CR (AO EL □ DIH

□ DAMV □ DAMV-FR

I | EID □ Bomb Threats

Summary of Complaint:

□ CRA-64
□ PA 

□ CAA
□ AP

□ PE □ PF E

□ IWFC □ CWAA
I | Extremist Matters

□ White Hate i □ Black

□ FI

contactedOn 10/7/77, MASON EVANS telephonically
the Atlanta Office and advised that he had overheard a bar-
tender, name unknown, who worked at the Coach and Six 
Restaurant located next to the 1776 Peachtree Street 
Building, say that if MARTIN LUTHER KING went to Memphis 
he would be killed. EVANS stated that he did not think 
much of this bartender’s comment until later that day when 
he heard that MARTIN LUTHER KING had been killed in Memphis. 
EVANS about three weeks ago read an article in a newspaper 
that stated that a JACK PEETEE was arrested by the United 
States Secret Service for threatening’the President of the

INDICES: □ Negative I I See Sum 

ACTION: UACB/)^rt«fi

- Memphis (Enc.2)

further action being taken and 1077 
LHM enclosed . □ Copy to: □ USA _ 
I | FD-376 (Enc. to LHM) i ’ QiSB&rati&raicKEs:

2 - Atlanta. 
JJH:psm 
(6)

C>~7 Xd^&/££)

| | LHM being submitted ;
I | Report being submitted ‘ !

I I Preliminary investigation instituted
I | Limited investigation instituted!

• ‘ □ ATF

3-U:a^ i-AA&7c#b □Investigation continuing

harqe
Approved^

7 9N0V081OT S’”"1A
Sent
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AT 44-2386

United States. EVANS stated that :he understands a number of 
weapons were recovered from PEETEE1s residence by the Secret 
Service. EVANS stated that he believes PEETEE was the manager 
of the 1776 Peachtree Street Building and might have been 
acquainted with the bartender at the Coach and Six Restaurant 
located next door. EVANS was unable to substantiate why he 
thought that PEETEE and the bartender at the Coach and Six 
Restaurant would have been acquainted. Contact with United 
States Secret Service Atlanta, Georgia, indicates that they 
did not arrest a JACK PEETEE and that in fact, a JOHN CRAIN 
PETEET had been arrested by the Treasury Department for illegal 
possession of firearms. The Secret Service advised that JOHN 
CRAIN PETEET was not the manager of the 1776 Peachtree Street 
Building. |

The Bureau is requested to 'contact the Department 
of Justice in order to determine if additional investigation 
is desired.
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Leavitt
D

Mr. Leavitt^1’’8TO

A. B. Fulton ^.FROM

ACTION

Sarv.

■VL AD Ii17l_____ ary.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
FBI/DOJ

1
1

ASSASSINATION OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING

Fin. & Pers.___  
I den t,__________  
Intell._________  

Laboratory_____  
Legal Coun.___  
Plan. & Insp.__  
Rec. Mgnt._____

search of 
negative.

Tech, Servs.— 
Trol n I n g_______

Public Affs. Off._ 
Telephone Rm.__  
Director's Sec'y_

Mr.
Mr,.

Mr.
Mr.

It was explained to Mr. Beranck that information1^ 
in the files of the FBI is confidential and the only way he

Assoc. Dlr.______  
Dep. AD Adn,_ 
Dep. Acinv._

Asst. DlJ 

Adm. S/'rv.___

Lega! Conn.-----------
P!:n. a Snap._____

Tecih Servs.----------
Twining________

REC 12 "
■'None. For information and, record purposes.

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
JULY 1973 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR)

UNITED STATES uOVEraMENT

airector__
AiiL-;. Ml

WILLI 'BERANCK

Memorandum

subject:

A
A

W. Moore, Jr. 
date: 11/15/77 
J. Decker, Jr. 
B. Fulton

1

On 11/14/77, an individual identifying _______  
as William Beranck, Jr., telephone number (412) 887-6929, 
a Pennsylvania area code number, telephonically contacted I 
the- Intelligence Division (INTD) and spoke with Deputy 
Assistant Director Arthur B. Fulto'n. He refused to disclose 
where he was calling from and spoke in an excited and highly 
confused manner. In essence, he indicated he had important 
information which he refused to disclose that he had to . 
make immediately public concerning^ the assassination of 
Dr. Martin Luther King. He demanded confirming information 
from the FBI that the reason for Dr. King’s assassination 
was that he was operating under Soviet and Cuban influence . 
and was involved in narcotics traffic. He panted the 
information called to him at the aBove number no later 
than 9 a.m. the following morning, j

could obtain information that couldi possibly be released 
to him was through a Freedom of Information request. He 
abruptly hung up. A review of Bureau indices revealed 
only a single reference to William Beranck, Jr., 7 7-0-?24552. 
This was a 6/9/75 request for a name check and search of . 
identification records received from Philip H. Modlin, 
Executive Assistant to the Deputy Attorney General on one 
William Beranck, Jr. of. RD #1, Dawson, Pennsylvania^  ̂.

Bureau files and /identification records was /

ABF/bad
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LUTHER KING
Re-.

TO:

Invoice of Contents

PERSONALLY RECEIVED

FBI/DOJ

38861

I | Crypt.-Trans. 
I | Docujjierft 
^&C

I I Radio Engineering

MARTIN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

A-ta (Rev. 1-19-67)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES^TION

WASHIN GJg^D^p. 20535
. DATE:

Metropolitan Police 
Department

Four test bullets and two test cartridge 
cases fired from .30-06.Springfield caliber 
Remington, Model 760, Serial Number 461476

Special Instructions:
Mail Room: Show shipment date and registry n 

, Shipping Room: Show shipment date; bill of la 
; initial invoice; return to Section checked in bh 
/ initialing in blockt-invoice to be placed in adn 

' 54N0V2 1977
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1 - Legal Amsel
Attn: .^Hiar les Mathews

. 'Michael' E. Shaheen, Jr*. ■ . ' ' • ' . ■ "
Office of ^ProfessionalBespoiisibility . DMafers, 1577

. ■ Mam .'.Justice, Room 4313! " ■ ir • ■. . . . T -
. ' . . . . r “ Congressional Inquiry Unit

"Alien "H.-.Weight, Chief
Freedom of Infomtipn-Privacy Acts 
federal' Bureau of Investigation /

Attn.:

Branch
J.. T. Aldhizer

^SW, SQWWST
S^^siMi®'-wsi# lppsta'.c''?ci: 
®QKP>« THE ®aW®IT Q£^ JUSTICE-TASK;.
IMJ^W1^W^V^TO.MJWRJ:W,^.
SECURITY M.'fih^mnos IWESn@OI^'

। <■ Enclose#' fot :Wk'#4'.0^'^ "an/ofigihal /
processed copy and a perfected processed copy of Appendix 
e? Volumes I, 11, III, IV, V, and in; ' Only Volume T is. '

/' submitted ■#&,^^ VolumesJ'TI^.;> III , IV,. V,''and • J
."XXI '#ont#lh. -only. '4&e/'asS#sS^ Elated, portions/'of. ■ ' ■ '

'"‘'Only VcBiiae -1 is>
III, IV3 ^F-? ’ Slid.

7 a • ■■ •,■/. .-^#.review of /Appendix C was'^iase^' iji’.'linpsiedge. 
gained through,the processing of Murkin'and related files. 
^##gea^ effort ws roads''to process ' this ''appendix, as' ■ 
,/consistently as;: ^&Bl^.!wi#^ie processing afforded the.

' information withf^/Aj^e^
;' 'the following’.’ FQIA, exemptions:. . ■

-nates'; The content of' 
faired' the asse^ of'

Assoc. Dir. J___ —

Vi4 \ ■ '.\^M# portion qf^ppendix’C 'being-returned' ^ . '
■ ^^ifsts'of 958,^a0'S. ‘.IhWa'docTOnts'lave be^^^

' /^th -regard, to. the/,content of ;iri^ contained therein '
. ./which;'originates^^ ^^ flies,.. 'Final responsibility for
■ ’ the release of'these' documents/r'ests with;’'OPR, and . '

• /i^orSingiy your .of flee" is:' advised' that 'you' my wish/tp? . 
-//^conduct ...^ ^atetiMl .With ^nsiiJ^is^'ij^o^^

. ■ f.Mt^'v andyhny applicable -exemptions,' which-are \
available to your office exclusively -

3

' Dep. AD Adm.^j_  
Dep. AD Inv. ^- ~

Assf. Dir.: //

Adnb'Serv. _l_

2 \ JAN is 1978

Crim. Inv.- _ 
Fin. & Pers. 
I dent. - -
Intell. 11

Laboratory-; 
Legal Coun. .
Plan. & Insp; 
Rec. Mgnt. —

1 - Assistant Attorney General 
, Civil Division .

Attention: Lynne K. Zusman

/ 1 - Mr..McCreight

^L. - Mr. -Bresson ■
ki

das. (11)

• *“• b*)^ 1 - ' Mr .^Beckwith ' .
Tech. Sery'si
Training _Lt 

Public Affs/p® 
T elephone,^m;'_^ 

Director’s S^yii

Kz '^•^
tv^W^

-TELETYPE UNIT □
FBI/DOJ
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Memorandum from McCreight to Shaheen

NOTE: Whereas, the Task Force Appendix C is the property 
of the DOJ/OPR, the substantive content of Volumes I, II, 

■ III, IV, V, and.HIis wholly-derivative from FBI- files. •
■1 Recognizing that, an evaluation of the import pf these
■ ■ , notations without: .any knowledge of Ithe-documents to: which

. ■ they are explicitly, correlateci is impossible , and realizing ; .
that the . release of. such notations without proper review

. . . and, excisions, would,-render the protection of Sensitive .
' material in raw documents'a futile exercise, OPR has , ■.

. - forwarded these documents to the FOIPA Branch and requested
. that we conduct a-'-consultative- review of this- material. In 

' the. interest of facilitating .the,"efficient functioning of /
. another DOJ component-while at the Paine time, directly • • .

' benefitting the.Bureau by the assurance that sensitive .
information is more., certain to be afforded appropriate

, protection when examined by individuals, having some-' 
knowledge of the investigation with which these notations 
correspond, the FBI has undertaken a full review-of ’ '
Appendix C. The review of a'ssassin'ation-related material , .

. in-this appendix has been completed1 and that portion of
’ Appendix C is being, herewith returned to OPR., . - '
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November 18, 197?

HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ASSASSINATIONS

Supervisory Fingerprint Specialist George J. Bonebrake, 
FBI Latent Fingerprint Section, was requested to appear for interview 
by staff members of captioned Committee relative to work performed 
by him following the assassination of £r. Martin LutherKing, Jr., 
on April 4, 1968. Mr. Bonebrake was interviewed on November 
1677, by four staff members, Melvin Kreidman, Attorney; Jeremy 
Akers, Attorney; Ralph C. Locke, Research Analyst; and Susan Grimes, 
Research Analyst.

Mr. Bonebrake was asked to describe latent fingerprint work 
performed leading up to the identification of James Earl Bay. ^taff 
members were advised relative to the examination of evidence located 
outside the rooming house from which the shot was fired, the developing 
of six latent fingerprints on this evidence, including one on the rifle 
and one on the binoculars, the subsequent developing of latent fingerprints 
on a map of Mexico from a rooming house in Atlanta, Georgia, and the 
determination that a latent fingerprint on the map, the rifle and the

#’

binoculars were all the left thumb print® of the same individual. These ^ 
left thumb prints were compared with fingerprints of Bureau fugitives
and identified as left thumb prints of James Earl Fay. Additional
latent fingerprints were also identified as fingerprints of James lari Ray.

Questions were received from staff members relative to the 
envelopment of latent prints, how they are maintained for record pur­
poses, disposition of evidence and other general questions. Questions 
were also asked relative to the format of the list of fugitives used in the 
comparisons resulting in the identification of Ray and why his record 
was listed in the first one hundred. Explanations and answers were 
given to all questions.

Staff members indicated that they may want to talk with 
'Jr. Bonebrake again or that it may be necessary for him to appear
before the Committee.
GJB:ljr/wms

(7)
1 - Legal Counsel Division Kj"? KE00«I®0^

W0EC12WZ
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n

FROM

^OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 ^
1/jUbY 1073 EDITION .
MA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,0

UNIJED STATES GO'^^NMENT

Memorandum
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTN: CONSPIRACY INQUIRY UNIT

SAC, CLEVELAND (4.4-565) (C)

subject:^ MURKIm /

CTVi-rRIGHTS

2/22/78.

dated and

Re Bureau telephone call from J.

date:
2/28/78

,OLDHIZER on

Enclosed for the Bureau are four 
captioned as above. I

copies of an LHM

On 2/24/78, SA THOMAS J. WILSON, 
interviewed in Washington, D. C. ~^ „ _

of the Select Committee on Assassiinations regarding his - 
investigation in Atlanta, Georgia] concerning an allegation 
made by LEON POWELL in_J9-7-5'. y Thej LHM explains the questions 

SA

Ohio, was
FBI, Cleveland
by a staff member

Bureau (Enc. 
Cleveland

P6^W

5010*110

4)

TJW:ghr 
(4)

that were put to

Buy’U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2 MAR ^ 797g
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7. ASSASSiNATiON

-.WBB’ .made ..the •

LSON further Ad vis eel that

Ohio
1978

/Cleveland-,..
'.''.February'' 28/

tSOM. hi9 thoughts ' and7" 
। SONstated:-' - that '.GODFREY.

Of • .MARTIN'; ■LUTHER- KING, JR 
in iNashviile'r ' Tennessee .' 
the.'Committee,' GODFREY -.'

UNlOS) STATES DEPART?IE NT OF J TWICE

' MARTIN TUTBEfc KING-/' .JR' 
; - . . 7 ' -CIVIL-RIGHTS

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to ■ 
File No.

On. February 24 > <1978/ Special Aghht THOMAS?. J>> 
WILSON., . Federal Bureau'-of-Investigation'^ appeared at-’th^; ' 
headquarters of the Select Cow^^ on Assassinations , / 7 
United.. States. House' of 'Representatives, Washington.,. D'.' C. Y' 
A’ staff attorney hamed'WILLIAM .WEBfe advised; Agent w^ ’7-.Yr
that helwished to. ask- Agent. WILSONLsome"q^

■ Agent WILSON’s investigation into j:he allegation .made by ' 
LEON/po^ Georgia.- ^ had read'
the Federa.1- Bureau- of Investigatibh reports epneerning -this;;

. 7 investigation; however., he wished topersonally interview ' 
. /Agent .WILSON-'regarding1-, this investigation-.; -WEBB’ made ..the 

■.following, inquiries.?.-, :''7.y ■ /..//":.-7;
During .Mr... MiLSOE’s '.interview, of 'RAYMON-b ..GODFREY/, 

Y-Mf./GODFREY-/atated..^ ’ “ ' " '
, assassiiiatipn, . he ;was;' '"shacked-up.^

' However//during., the <interviewj'With; .
-. advised he. never ', said that/' and: .furthermore / ' he was"; probably 

■home/wlth his 'wif<-.at-that'Tfc^ bgent WILSON adVised--Mr. .Y
'WEBB'that in view of the. fact that . ^ .
■were;ihnquotation; marks, -he was, positive'"that-' GODFREY;'had . ■
stated'Tit.- just like-•.-that.. - AgenY^I , 7 . , , .7 / 7 .

• during this- initial interview,'GODFREY:indicated/that he ■: • / 
wbt^d be. willing to take'/a polygraph .examination.7 Agent-- . . 
WILSON intended to ask GODFREY aboht-his alibi during this..

“ ’ ■ .a,nQ;£hus dur^ initial' interview ’
' identity. Of. 7 the ,.f^ ;

polygraph 7.h^amihet f-.: . . .
' ' ho-’further; quests 
. ■ patty- were-- asked'Y"YJ <

. jWEEJB ' Inquired' pi .Agent 7WI 
opinions on MAY GODFREY... /.Agent' "-.WIL 

7. seemed ' to be ah up'standihg citi sen ,seemed to be ah upstanding citisen in the ..community/. and most..
©f the people who .knew.- him thought nighly .of . GODFREY. However ', 
7in. view of; GODFREY’S 'refusal■ .to -t-akb a polygraph .exafflinatidi,’ 

' . .’Agent/WILSON was not able, to -.make 'any; determination, as',to.
■ . '■whether;'dr;.not GOpFREY';was’tellihg the ■-•truth. / . Y

. The-next line--of ■questioning was regardingYthe’Bar<
■. .where,. thO/ allAged eOnspiraqy transpired * ' WEBB; inquired . as' to . 

hqw\Agent'WILSON was able to establish who ownhd/the-bat during

/ -.^o/v
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PJE MARTIN/'LUTHER;/KING,,’JB.//ASSASSINATION ‘

'.., ^ WILSQH advised-.he’ Had reviewed the- -
-// -^ ?e|)a?tment Liqu'C)r Control -and ■ :.. .
'/\1’/J'fiadfus4^^ show/who/owned/W during, :whaf /

"■period/'bf/time/I.Agent-WILSON further ,-a^ had /
> .contacted/^ bAVrS- and establ-ished 'from her ’ .

that .her husband- owned ,thp: bar.'during the' pertinent time..-./
..■- ■ -DAVIS /advised that/disr/l^ DAVIS" further , ,

' ■ stated.'that ;she could hot .■•recall,, if there-.-were "any?- records- of. ’ 
''' / ^ 'existence at this ' time. / WEBB. further inquired, if//,.
'a- lis/t/of patrons Jwas. ever .obtained.- rAg’en-t WILSON .adyi

■//' that'. it Washam to- ‘’obtain a/list of-empioyees, • '
■ • /let //alone,; a ’' 1 i s t ;p if patrons/.’ ? ...Agent WILSON./ stated "that/ /som©/- of-/ /

./the .emplpyees,,-. wEb/^ working/,at/^ bar-'during, tile ■pertinent
, - ’ timev Were., contacted’ .and ihterviwed/f'however"', n'one-/of thei>/>/ 

.//f .Ompip remeiabef ■ th©baiieggd ?in^ . ■ ./ ' ■ -

/"//?;,/// :-< '/^ the investigation-/-/.;.■. - : ■ , /
/, /surrounding the. attempt/W^ well-dressed individual--
; -whbm:/LEpN/POV^ him. - Agent WILSON."stated - ./
■ ’ that- to‘th6 '.best /6fi/hi^ .no. one In the-bar, /other /

. .'than- a/ fenialej/e'mploye.e; named.-DiANE-Bj^AD Y.,./.could/',rememb^ //
wcll-dfessbd iridivfto Bill /Bailey’s/Bar..

' ' DIANE/ BRADY was /contacted .and showh/ the composite picture- that
LEON POWELL' had mad©\up-< -<Bl^DY -adv^ of//. -

. her recollection^ ■ this, was not the/individual. she remembered/as/ 
■/’. the/weil^dressed/ .individual Who wenl: into -Bill Bailey.’s. Bar.
’ BRADY’ '.was /contacted -numerous/ times; / however ,., she^was . never able
/ " to ' provide- any clues as , to. the. identity/ of - this -Well-dressed. / :

. ^individual/who .used to/give her, ^ at,,■■Bill' Bailey5s/Bif//

- ■ ./ /./.. ///< jlEBB.now delved,.into Agent WILSON.,;s. opinion .of CLAUDE - 
/and-LEON POWELL.. WEBB wanted ,/to ..know. Agent'WILSON ’ s opinion./ .

• / 6f,; why CLAUDE ’and LE^pN. P.O,WELL/:wpuldJ/stick, with this-, assassi- ' ' -
. nation- ’conspiracy theory f i.Ageht‘ WI;^ advised that ' if he - , . ;

; fkn'e.wttdxat"?4n^ the. invebtigatiph /could -be - concluded" .on© / . •"
/ way/dr. .another-. Agent WILSON .stated., that he/had contacted ,/- ■

' -'LEON/POtoL numerous./times/and had; ddvised ^ of the-' '■
. penalty,for/providing .false informatipn. . -LEON POWELL con- .

■.,, / tinued tp stick with-this conspiracyj../story./ Agent/WTLSON /:
/ ’ . advised. Mr. T/TEBB/of .CLA-UDE POWELL *• s. pife.’s opihioh/regarding
// /- this- story. ,/Mrsv POWELL-.advised .tha^ both CLAUDE and his"/ / .
' . brother LEON ..liked to drink', and' while they,were; under .the ' ■ /

. . ..influence of alcohol > had/a/,lively ijiiaginatib^^
. stated/' that shd -would-never bel-ieVe/. iiM- POWELL/. ./ WEBB: /'.-/ //” ■
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'advised that ^-CLAUDE- POWELL was now j refusing-to cooperate---with <
. - thd. Committee- a .“■WEBB v^as/'currently’considering .

brin'ging/'cohtempt'./charg.es. against/Cl/A^ /-.WEBB asked';/.-. .
■ ‘Agent WILSON’s .-opiniori;.regarding tlie- refusal of • CLAUpE'-POWELL ■ \ 
. to-..copper ate:- ..Agent/WILSON-advised- that he had ho -.idea-why - -

. ■ /. CLAUDE--. POWELLwould? ref use-, to cooper ate any .further. .Agent '//- ;
' . WILSON / stated,/that/^ he-’f^

diff-i/cuit to. contact /either ■ CEA^^ /LEON ,POWELL> //Messages' . . .
- . were left ..numerous /times' /at their 'residences > '.^ neither "one ' / 

i /'rp’spdrided .?//However',./hs -t^ - ■
; " /-xgen/t-WILSON was .tinable to give. ;an/o'piniori. . . . :

' .w into Bill
. ; Bailey ’ a- Bar af ter; 196.5 dr -.1966,./ . GODFREY: told, the /Committee- ’ - / 

'/ that he had given up- 'hiiy-’d^ in 1965/ or/ 1966? /,/'-/■
/ WEBB wanted..to knox-tf . whp -xtfpuld ..be" w

/ - vdril!y. this/claimv-c Age^ that an -individual /. / < ■
. named BILL LOWERY/ who/was.'a hanageir of SINGER’s-arid who ’

/ / handled i^Y GODFREY/for a/ whi^ lot'about the ■
' ■ personal-/life of /RAY -GODFREY./?-^ contact/him-

' -or GODFREY !s.' brothers .. tdgardi^ s< drinking'h^ - , ,.

’ / ; - WEBB stated-that his. Committee has the ability to
' -.. call, people, to .-testify,.under gath7?|and .h^ westigatqrs/ ■: 
. ■ working for'them f one of. .whom;, is. ..a,-if ormer/Atlanta police - ■' ■ /• 
■^/.officer,.-.' -WEBB asked. jAgehtWILSON//in: view of. these /abilities .
7 . - of the kCdmMtte$-'*£f Agent/ WILSON/ ha?d.. any ■ names of /individuals.- .

• whom he x*zould- like-to see.’the Committee interrogate 
? ; ■ / ■

■ ;• /. / / ■ Agent: WILSON, stated./’th^ /would, continue -to mull - >
'• ;/ over .in his'.mind, his,.investigatiibitf the-, allegations-'made by .//.■; 
/ CLAUDE- arid LEON. POWELL and the' resulting . iriyestigatidh. ' Mr. ■ / ' /.
• - ' ’WEBB stated that if Agerit WILSON .ha1*!' any- further .thoughts’ , ■ ■ ,-

- . 'regarding, this investigation;- he could contact . Mr . WEBB at ■
■ teiephqne-ni^er;lQ2-225"97.13.i M '

. This document contains.-neither recommendations ■ -
■ hor conclusions .of .the'FBIt ' It--- is/the- proper ty 
of <the - FETy and is-, loaned-.'to your/, agency-; it and- -'. 
its -cdniehts . ar.ey-n^ distributed "outside' "

dyoiir ag0ncy.;/i /

3* . :
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FACSIMILE

■.PRIORITY .

UNCLAS 4/2 5/78

SAC, Sty 'Louis.'
T ■ - Mr;. ‘ Helterhof f ■

To:

? ■ opr :pf

Director, FBI

a'copy- of a letter from the; Enclosed herewith'isj _ .
the Department,.which furnished a copy of a letter.1

; from Albert Pepper, which ehclo 
article/ which items are also e

sed a: copy of a newspaper ' 
Enclosed. / , ' ’ ;

■ ' . : . Albert;’Pepper was'mar'
(sister 6f t James 'Earl Ray ) and 
2025 Belleview, St/ 
number 645-2948,-.In. 1968. Caro

- Grapevine Tavern/ 1982 Arsenal/ 
number-'PR6-9417.,'.'in 1968. lift 

■ Albert Pepper now lists, his add 
Lemay , Missouri .' - • ;

fied to Carol Pepper . . 
the peppers resided at .

Missouri-, telephone .
1 Pepper also-owned the 
St. Louis, telephone - :

.he enclosed letter, 
ress as 523 Franru Lane,

’ . St. Louis promptly ..review your office files and*'
Jsutel vzhether or not there'is--any information, located’ -

, therein indicating the FBI entered-‘or installed some, type
. of surveillance equipment on the Corner arid telephone of the.
... peppers in . 1968, the. Grapevine Tavern arid the telephone • . ”

‘ ‘ ‘ or at the present .residence ,number at the tavern
of Albert. Pepper .'

Encs. 3 EMCLOSUR6

HNH:bam.(3k .

in .19.68 F

ST
, REC- 13
H$$Mk Wtatf

»^- SICTtQH '

-W WAY J6‘ 1978 I

Assoc. Dir.______  
. ,'Dep.'ADAdm.____ 

-; Dep. AD Inv; _L___ 

’ Asst. Dir.:
Adm. Servs._____

. Crim; Inv.______ ___• 
1dent;_______;__

, : Intell. —:------- / -
1 Laboratory _:__ U— 

Legal Coun.__u_ 

Plan. & Insp. —.—
■ Rec.MgnL._J— 

Tech. Servs.
• Training ;____ __
/ Public Afis. Off;

. • Telephone’Rm; _

.: ;'&A. ■ ^i/^tfi^ -e^ F^ K^ ^^i^r 

' ^A 6. £
^/y^. ^

4 P.
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APR 14 1978

OPR

enclosure

Letter from Mr. Albert Pepper

Thomas J. Biamonte, Inspector-Deputy 
Assistant Director

Office of Professional Responsibility
Federal Bureau of Investigation

■ This is in reference to the 
Albert Pepper dated March 12, 1978. 
his letter, Mr. Pepper requests whether the FBI ever 
illegally entered his home or other properties and 
installed a microphone surveillance.

attached letter of
As you can see from

We are referring this matter to your Office for 
appropriate inquiry. Please advise us of your findings 
so that we can respond to Mr. Pepper.

Michael E. Shaheen, Jr., Counsel 
Office of Professional Responsibility
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Mr. Banjamin Civil etti
As st .Atty'. Gent
U.S. Dept of Justice
Washington, D^C. 20530

»a. March 19?8

RECEIVED

MAR 2 01978

CRIMINAL DIVISIONDear Sir

I understand your office is investigating break-ins by the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation. I .

There has been a published report, and other information, that the 
F.B.I. committed some type offense as described in the enclosure* a 
column by columnist. Jack. Anderson.

I would, appreciate it very mush if you could tell me whether there is 
any substance to ^, Anderson’s allegation, about the F.B.I.
I live in the St. Louis, Missouri,, areaj so the records 

located in the St.,Louis F.B.I. field office.

if any, may be

Sincerely:

MAR 2 8 1978

Albert Pepper 
523 Franru Lane 
Lemay, Mo. 631'25

PUBUC INTEGRA SECTION I .
Note, if in fact the F.B.I. or other government agencies oid_not 
illegaily entered or installed some type! surveillance 

equipment threrein (my home),, could I receive from the
government some type sworn affidavit 
matter can be disposed of ? . .

to that effect so the.

cc; U.S. Senate Judiciary committee..

P.S. I. understand in sworn testimony 
Chattanooga, Tenn., in 19&A» in

in U.S. Dis. ct.
the Hoffa jury tampering trial

F.B.I. special agent, Charles Bolz, testified the E.B.I. 
files "recorded transcripts or both ^f all conversations 

which the federal agency bugs illegally”, d d 3 !T

ENCLOSURE
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FBI ?.LW AT RAY’S KIM
A/D!/- /f 7/

, BY\. JACKriWERg£)M"AHD, LES WITTEN

.s'dtronic skulduggery in .anMISSW> The-FBI, which used’el 
■ ■ ■ - effort to discredit Ma. __rtin. Luther King, Jr,.?-

tried to- «^loyj>i$iia’£Mllegal^ catch this '.killer

• '&>ng.-buHed -FBI) documents reveal. , that. ? then^irector
.5/ .Edgar- Hoover-personally, approved, -a -.break-in -/and’ illegal’ 
■electronic- bugging aimed- at" innocen-bl/relatives; of-/James Earl. 
■Ray«l Who 'Was. later '.conyicfed-. -Of ■k±lling~Sing.tc</ : . .-.y .

«.;concerning. Single personal

■ ’ For years. Hoover had ■ conducted a vicious smear campaign
' • against -King.;-.. Sha- FBI tpadd.led7.mlieiQu1r-^ -.stories to./,

the/press'ami had; sent. ,d^ ' . ’ '.
' .life, to> his*' wife:<A. Mh©n-L.-King/'wasy3-lain,lh~^ -about

possible/ FBI. involvement! put; Hoover wi&rLgr^it ‘press.ure--.to---.-.wi&rLgr^it ‘presswre^to- _•_ -.;
find .the. assassin ££

• While -therfBI-: agents*- wra hot on Ray’s trail
May 10, .1968, memo#' prepared for top Hoover aid® . J
outlined elahorat&iilegal .^plahs? "to: ioatch th® .4 murderer/;

p
a'

Mohr

A AS'jFARE; O.ti« ;,©WraMrijiWhtiga£i0nvc’fi^^
IWTO^r an acronym for murder and 
which declared: "Consideration is

:ing - a memo was written
iven to microphone installs
•t and .Carol Pepper rM the

dared: ‘'consideration is g. 
certain properties' of Albaitions on

■ brother-in-law and sister of James sari Ray

The proposal,” cautioned the Mao, “raises a question
concerning ths legality of any action taken against .the subject 
of this case on the. basis.-.of information obtained from-the ■
nicrophonbs ,w If Ray called the Peppers and. th® bugged conver 
.Rations’ were' used to arrest hi®", ’" - - - -„ : meso said, Ray "then could
glaia that the'surveillance violated his right of privacy
This-could prejudice, the court case against him. .

TRUE COPY

enclosure'-
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